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Q1. Federal Financial Accounting Standards (SFFAS) 38, Accounting for Federal Oil and
Gas Resources, requires the value of the federal government’s estimated petroleum
royalties from the production of federal oil and gas proved reserves be reported as
required supplementary information (RSI) in a schedule of estimated federal oil and gas
petroleum royalties by the component entity that is responsible for collecting royalties.
TB 2011-1, Accounting for Federal Natural Resources Other than Oil and Gas, applies
the reporting requirements in SFFAS 38 to federal natural resources other than oil and
gas and requires reporting as RSI the value of the federal government’s estimated
royalties and other revenue from federal natural resources that are (1) under lease,
contract, or other long-term agreement and (2) reasonably estimable as of the reporting
date. It was the Board’s intent when issuing SFFAS 38 and TB 2011-1 that the
information required would eventually transition from presentation as RSI to basic
information after three years. The Board is now proposing that the information required
in SFFAS 38 and TB 2011-1 continue to be reported as RSI. Please refer to basis for
conclusions paragraphs A1-A15.

Do you agree, partially agree, or disagree with the Board’s decision? Please
provide the rationale for your answer.
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SSA response: SSA agrees that due to the uncertainties and unreliability of
estimating future royalties, as well as the cost burden versus benefit of
reporting these estimates, the appropriate accounting would be to continue
reporting this activity as RSI and not reflect it on the face of the financial
statements. However, as SSA does not have oil, gas, or other natural resource
reserves, we defer to the judgment of agencies directly affected by the
standard.

Q2. The Board proposes removing the “where available” exception in paragraph 24b of
SFFAS 49, Public-Private Partnerships: Disclosure Requirements. The Board intended
for paragraph 24b to allow exclusion of the amounts of non-federal partner funding in
situations where such information was not available. The Board proposes revising
SFFAS 49 to require disclosure of the amounts of non-federal partner funding in all
circumstances and to avoid potential misapplication of paragraph 24b to the amounts of
federal funding and other cash flow disclosure requirements. Please refer to basis for
conclusions paragraphs A16-A19.

Do you agree, partially agree, or disagree with the Board’s proposal to remove the
exception in paragraph 24b? Please provide the rationale for your answer.

SSA response: SSA does not agree with the proposal to remove the “where
available” exception in paragraph 24b. While we agree that the original wording
of 24b does not clearly indicate the exception should apply only to non-Federal
amounts, we feel it would be more appropriate to revise the wording to reflect
the Board’s desire to avoid potential misapplication. Retaining the exception
for use in the appropriate circumstances will provide relief in instances when it
is truly needed.

As an example of alternative wording, paragraph 24b could be adjusted to:

A description of Federal funding of the P3 over its expected life, including
the mix and the amounts of such funding.

Then a separate paragraph could be added as a new 24c (which would bump
the other paragraphs down - existing c to d, existing d to e, and so on):

A description of non-Federal funding of the P3 over its expected life,
including the mix and, where available, the amounts of such funding. For
any amounts that are not available, the disclosures should indicate such.
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